
Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
 Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building 

  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
   Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 

Keith Stewart, Director 301-952-6560   Fax:  301-952-6605

        AMENDMENT OF CONTRACT AWARD 

   January 7, 2021 

Cargill Kitchen Solutions Buyer: Donna Parks 

206 W 4th Street Telephone: 301.952.6567 

Monticello, MN 55362       Fax: 301.952.6605 

Tel: 800.872.3447 Email: donna.parks@pgcps.org 

Email: Janelle_nilson@cargill.com 

Subject: IFB 016-18 USDA Food Processing of Products 

1. This amendment (the "Amendment") is made by The Board of Education of Prince George’s County and Cargill 
Kitchen Solutions., parties to the agreement dated July 31, 2018 (the "Agreement").

2. The Agreement is amended to reflect the option to renew the current contract for one year and to reflect new 
pricing and product changes under the contract renewal term.

3. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in 
accordance with its terms set in the original agreement through July 01, 2021.  

 FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND  20772-9983 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

SIGNATURE DATE 

Keith Stewart 

NAME:  

Director, Purchasing and Supply Services 

TITLE 

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

keith.stewart (Jan 14, 2021 11:51 EST)
keith.stewart 01/14/2021



               
Cargill Kitchen Solutions

  Page 2 

SIGNATURE      DATE 

Mark Fossett 

NAME:  

Associate Superintendent for Supporting Services 

TITLE 

SIGNATURE   DATE 

Barry Stanton 

NAME:  

Chief Operating Officer 

TITLE 

Mark E. Fossett, Ed.D. (Jan 14, 2021 13:53 EST)
Mark E. Fossett, Ed.D. 01/14/2021

Barry Stanton (Jan 14, 2021 13:57 EST)
Barry Stanton 01/14/2021



IFB 016- 18
Amend Renewal No.2  

 
Page 3

Cargill Kitchen Solutions

Group Product Description (Short) Description (Long) Brand Bid Product Code Pieces/ 
Serving 

Serving 
Size  =

Component 
Contritbution

Servings/ 
Case

Diverted 
Food 

Pounds/ CS

Diverted 
Food Cost/ 

CS

 FFS/ Case 
OR 

 FFS/ 
Poun

d

Reb
ate 

Amo
unt 

 w/Commodity 
Total Cost/ 

Case  

w/Comm
odity 
Total 
Cost/ 

Commerci
al 

Price/Case 

Commer
cial 

Price/Ser
ving 

30 lbs. CS 2.9 oz. 1 MMA/1 GRN
a b c e f h j k l n o p q r

GROUP J:  Processed Egg Products Using 100047

J-1 French Toast Sticks

Bread dipped in egg batter and glazed with cinnamon and sugar mixture. Cut into 
sticks and made with a minimum of 51% whole grain.  Fully cooked, IQF. Each 
2.9 oz. serving to provide 1 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1.5 oz. 
equivalent grains. Portion to provide a minimum of 200 calories and no more than 
400 mg of sodium. Packed 100/2.9 oz. Sunny Fresh 40037 or equal. 

      2,500 CS Sunny Fresh 40097/40497 18.12 lbs cs 3 2.9 oz 1 M/MA/1.5G 100 5.67 3.22 38.18$       38.18$             0.38$      41.40$       0.41$     

J-2 French Toast Slice

Bread glazed with cinnamon and sugar mixture. Made with a minimum of 51% 
whole grain.  Fully cooked, IQF. Each 2.9 oz. serving to provide 1 oz. equivalent 
meat/meat alternate and 1.5 oz. equivalent grains. Portion to provide a minimum 
of 200 calories and no more than 320 mg of sodium. Packed 130/2.9 oz. Sunny 
Fresh 40031 or equal. 

      3,300 CS Sunny Fresh 40091/40491 19.93 lbs cs 1 2.9 oz 1 M/MA/1.5G 110 6.24 3.55 48.58$       48.58$             0.44$      52.13$       0.47$     

J-3
Breakfast Wrap, IW (Omelet With 
Cheese Wrapped In A Whole 
Wheat/Enriched Wheat Tortilla, Fz, 
Individually Wrapped)

Breakfast wrap made with eggs and cheese on a whole wheat flour tortilla. Each 
3.1 oz. serving to provide 2 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1 oz. 
equivalent grain for NSLP. Portion to provide a minimum of 180 calories and no 
more than 420 mg of sodium. Packed 75/3.1 oz. Sunny Fresh 40275 or equal. 

      2,500 CS Sunny Fresh 40375/40355 17.44 lbs cs 1 3.1 oz 2 M/MA/1 G 90 8.55 4.86 35.14$       35.14$             0.39$      40.00$       0.44$     

J-4
Tac-Go - Ham, Cheese, Egg, IW 
(Egg, Cheese Omelet Wrapped In A 
Whole Wheat/Enriched Wheat Tortilla, 
Fz, Individually Wrapped)

Breakfast wrap made with Eggs, Cheese, and Ham on a whole wheat tortilla. 
Each 3.35 oz. serving to provide 1 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate and 1 oz. 
equivalent grain for NSLP. Portion to provide a minimum of 190 calories and no 
more than 420 mg of sodium. Packed 96/3.35 oz. Sunny Fresh 40263 or equal. 

      4,000 CS Sunny Fresh 40263/40253 20.10 lbs cs 1 3.35 oz 2 M/MA/1 G 96 9.77 5.55 49.12$       49.12$             0.51$      54.67$       0.57$     

J-5 Scrambled Eggs w/Bacon and 
Cheese

Pre-cooked scrambled eggs with bacon pieces and low fat cheeses. Each 2 oz. 
serving by weight provide 1.75 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate for NSLP. 
Portion to provide a minimum of 120 calories and no more than 300 mg of 
sodium. Packed 4/5 lbs. Sunny Fresh 40828 or equal. 

         420 CS Sunny Fresh 40928 20 lbs cs 1 2 oz 1.75 M/MA 160 15.24 8.66 43.19$       43.19$             0.27$      51.85$       0.32$     

J-6 Hard Cooked Eggs
Hard cooked egg in pillow packs. No preservatives. All Natural. Each Egg to 
provide 1.75 oz. equivalent meat/meat alternate for NSLP. Packed 8/18 ct. Sunny 
Fresh 50038 or equal. 

600         CS Sunny Fresh 50038 14.04 lbs cs 1 1 egg 1.75 M/MA 144 14.04 7.98 23.18$       23.18$             0.16$      31.16$       0.22$     

i m

Example: Example: 

Estimated  
Quantity Pack Size

d g



Office of Purchasing and Supply Services
Johnna Smarr, Acting Director   Louis Wilson, Sr., Facilities Administration Building (FAB) 

     13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
     Upper Marlboro, MD  20772 

   301-952-6560   Fax:  301-952-6605 

  Request for Renewal No. 2 

September 24, 2020 

Cargill Kitchen Solutions.  Donna Parks 

206 W 4
th

 Street  Telephone:  301.952.6567 

Monticello, MN 55362   Fax:  301.952.6605 

Telephone:  800.872.3447  Email: Donna.Parks@pgcps.org 

 Email:   Janelle_nilson@cargill.com 

Subject: IFB 016-18 – USDA Food Processing of Products 

 The Board of Education of Prince George’s County would like to exercise its option to renew the current 

above-mentioned contract award for one (1) additional year.  The contract will renew with the same 

Terms and Conditions as set forth in the original contract. Upon acceptance of the renewal, please provide 
the Board with a current copy of your Certificate of Insurance. If the renewal is accepted or declined, 

please check the appropriate box and sign below. Please email this letter with your decision to Donna 

Parks, Donna.Parks@pgcps.org b and Diane Forde, Diane.Forde@pgcps.org .  

The new renewal expiration date will be July 01, 2021. 

A contract renewal will be emailed to you if the renewal is accepted.  Thank you for your cooperation. 

We look forward to continued business with you. 

Sincerely, 

Donna Parks. 

____ I/We agree to renew of one (1) year on the current above-mentioned contract. 

____ I/We do not wish to renew the contract for one (1) additional year. 

 Signature  Date 

 Print Name  Title 

X

Nicole Hansen Customer Service Coordinator

9/29/2020


